
 

admin
Typewriter
Objection No. 01



 



 



 



 



 



STC Objecdvon Wo 

MANDI GOBINDGARH INDUCTION FURNACE ASSOCIATION (REGD.) 
GRAIN MARKET, MANDI GOBINDGARH-147301 (PUNJAB) 

Ph. : (0) 01765-654165, 252165Email : inductionfurnaceassociation@gmail.com 

Mohinder GupTa Vijay BaNsal Ashish Sinqla 
Vice President 

ANIl 
Jindal ANil Jindal 

Secretary President Sr. Vice President 
M.:98140-48857 M.:98140-15500 M.:98760-00919 M.: 98150-85413 

The Secretary, 

Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission Plot No 3, Sector 18-A, Madhya Marg, Chandigarh-160 018. 

<secretarypsercchd@gmail.com> 
Subject: Petition for True Up of 2020-21, Annual Performance Review for the year 
2021-22 and Revised Requirement of ARR for the year 2022-27 filed by Punjab 
State Transmission Corporation Limited (PSTCL). 

Sir, 

Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (PSERC) has invited objections/ 
comments from the Industry and other categories of consumers on the ARR for 2022-23 
submitted by PSTCL. 

At the outset, we submit that there is some delay in submission of 
Comments due to Corona which affected our workmen als0. We 
request to condone the delay. 
We, M/s MandiGobingarh Induction Furnace Association submit comments on the 

subject cited Petition submitted by PSTCL as under: 
PSTCL was constituted in 4/2010 as successor company to the then PSEB to 

look after transmission assets and since then Transmission losses for PSTCL system 
were being assumed as 2.5% on notional basis as boundary metering scheme was 
under implementation. In the ARR 2017-18 for MYT period of2017-18 to 2019- 

20,PSTCL stated that the Transmission Losses during the period July 16 to March 16 

1. 

varied between 2.76 to 7.09. 

Keeping in view the large scale variations and data being yet to be firmed up, Hon'ble 

Commission ordered as under:- 

2017-18 to 2019-20 
As such, the Commission approves the Transmission losses at 2.5%, 2.40% and 
2.30% for FY 2017-18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 respectively. The 
Commission would revisit the Transmission losses during reviewtrue up for FY 

1 



2017-18, FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, on the basis of stabilized transmission 

loss data for full year. 
In the ARR for 2018-19, PSTCL submitted the Transmission Loss of 2.80% for 2017-16 

and 2.60% for 2018-19 for approval. In the Tariff Order for 2018-19, Commission 

decided as under:- 

2017-18 (RE) 2018-19 (Proj) 
The Commission observes that although PSTCL has completed Intra-State 

Boundary metering cum Transmission Level Energy Scheme, the data is yet to 

be stabilized. The Commission observes that it is allowing the Capital Investment 

Plan as projected /asked for by PSTCL since last many years and in Petition No. 

44 of 2016 for approval of Capital Investment Plan of PSTCL for MYT Contro 

Period has allowed 0338.29 crore and 0258.01 crore for FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 respectively, which is almost as per the projections made by PSTCL 
Thus, there is no reason to deviate from its earlier targets for transmission los5S. 
AS Such, the Commission provisionally retains the transmission loss level at 

2.50% for FY 2017-18 and 2.40% for FY 2018-19, as approved in the Tariff Order 

for FY 2017-18. 

In the ARR for 2019-20, Transmission loss of 3.12% (actual), 2.80% (RE) and 2.70% 

(Proj) for 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively were submitted for approval of 

PSERC. Hon'ble Commission after analysing the data decided as under: 

Tue Up 2017-18 
Therefore, the Commission is of the view that the actual transmission losscould 

not be assessed in the absence of truly stabilised data. As such, theCommission 

retains the transmission loss at 2.50% as approved in Tariff orderforFY 2017-18. 

RE 2018-19 and Projections 2019-20 
As the baseline figure of transmission loss of PSTCL is yet to be ascertained, the 

Commission is of the view that it would not be fair to fix the trajectory for 

reduction of transmission loss. As such, the Commission approves the 

transmission loss level of 2.50% for FY 2018-19 and for FY 2019-20 and it would 

re-visit the transmission losses on the basis of stabilized transmission loss data 

for the full year during true up for these years. 

Continuing with its earlier approach and in its ARR for the last year i.e. 2018-19 (True 

up), 2019-20 (RE( and Projections for MYT Control Period FY2021 to 2023 submitted 

Transmission Loss as 2.86% as per Actuals for 2018-19 and 3% for 2019-20 to 2022-23 

for approval. Hon'ble Commission decided in TO 2020-21 as under: 

True up of 2018-19 

2 



.PSTCL has changed the methodology of calculating the transmission losses 

Om net input/output of energy to gross input/output of energy after the tirst 

quarter ofFY 2018-19. Therefore the above losses in different months are based 

on diferent methodologies. As the true picture of losses for the whole year is not 

yer available, the Commission decides to consider the transmission loss lever or 

.0% for true-up of FY 2018-19, as approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2019-

20. 

RE for 2019-20

he Commission observes that the actual Transmission loss reported by PSTCL 

till December of FY 2019-20 is coming to 2.22%. Since losses in the lean months 

(Jan-March) are observed to be comparatively higher, the Commission decides 

to provisionally retain the transmission loss level at 2.50% as approved in the 

Tanif Order of FY 2019-20. The transmission losses for FY 2019-20 shall be 

revisited based on the data of actual losses for the full year during the True p of 

the year 

Projections for MYT period FY 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 

In the Business Plan Order including the Capital Investment Plan dated 03rd 

December 2019, the Commission has approved the Transmission loss trajectory 

of reduction of 0.02% every year for 2nd MYT Control Period. The Commission 

stated that the Transmission losses for the Control Period shall be specified 

accordingly on the basis the actual losses for FY 2019-20. 

The actual losses of FY 2019-20 were not available and accordingly, based on 

the transmission loss level of 2.50% approved for FY 2019-20 in this Tariff Order, 

the Commission decided to provisionally set the trajectory in Table 83 for 2d 

MYT periosd as 2.48%, 2.46% and 2.44% for FY 2020-21,2021-22 and 2022-23 

respectively. 

In the ARR for 2021-22, PSTCL submitted the actual Transmission Loss as 2.217% for 

2019-20 and 2.143%% for first 6 months of 2020-21. However, in-spite of actuals being 

available PSTCL still proposed to retain the trajectory levels of 2.48% and 2.46% for 

2020-21 and 2021-22 respectively. Hon'ble Commission decided in the Tariff order as 

under 
True up for 2019-20 

3.3.5 The Commission has observed that PSTCL has revised the methodology 

of calculating the percentage of transmission losses from gross inputoutput of 

energy to net inputloutput of energy. The absolute value of transmission lossis 

1385 MkWH though the percentage has gone to 2.69%. 

3 



rOr true up of FY 2019-20, the Commission approves transmission loss of 

1385 MKWH and 2.69% of transmission loss. 

RE for 2020-21 and Proiections for 2020-21 and 2021-22 
ne Commission observes that the actual Transmission loss reported by 

CLtill December of FY 2020-21 amounts to 2.47%. Since losses in the lean 

onths (Jan-March) are observed to be comparatively higher, the CommissIon 

Oecides to provisionaly retain the transmission loss level at 2.48% and 2.46% o 

Z20-21 and FY 2021-22 respectively as approved in the Tariff Order of FY 

UZ0-21. The transmission losses for FY 2020-21 shall be revisited based on the 

data of actual losses for the full year during the True Up of the year. 

NOW in the current ARR, PSTCL has worked out actual transmoossion loss of 2.50% for 

2020-21 against approved Loss of 2.48%, actual loss of 2.16% for H1 of 2021-22 and 

projected loss levels of 2.46% and 2.44% for 2021-22 and 2022-23 respectively as per 

trajectory 
As is evident from the above discussions, there is wide variation in the projections and 

actuals since the commissioining of Boundary Metering. In fact the trajectory set in the 

year 2017-18 had to be revised and since then, there is no visibility of any 

pattern/fimness in the Transmission loss levels and its reduction despite the requiste 

capital investments. It is evident that there are some areas where the PSTCL needs to 

focus. 

PSTCL has not offered any reasons for such wide variations in the ARR text but in the 

reply to Directive No 5.1 has stated that the L-1 bidder has been finalised under 

SAMASAT scheme and petition is pending for approval of PSERC. Thus the 

uncertainity will go on now till SAMASAT Scheme is implemnted in PSTCL. This needs 

to be critically reveiwed as PSTCL has failed to show credible results since its formation 

in April 2010. Consumers can not be loaded with revenue requirments repeatedly for

such laxity of the Transco. 

We request the Hon'ble Commission that keeping in view the poor performance of 

PSTCL, Transmission Loss level as per trajectory or actuals whichever is lower be 

approved for PSTCL for these years under consideration since this is a Controlable 

element of tariff as per PSERC MYT Regulations and boundaty metering has already 

been commissioned in 2017-18 though after 8 long years since PSTCL's formation and 

4 years have passed since meters are in place and further, capital expenditure is being 

approved as required by PSTCL 

We also request for revisiting the provisional loss levels approved by the Hon'ble 

Commission since 2010-11 and grant rellef to consumers.Consumers were made liable 

4 



OCoE washing charges of PSPCL alongwith interest for previous period and on the 

same principles, they are entitled to relief on this count 
Equity and Return on Equity 2. 

he equity of GOP in the then PSEB was Rs 2806.11 Cr as per first tarif order 
A) 
issued by PSERC as under:- 

6.10. EQUITY AND RETURN ON EQUITY 
The Govemment of Punjab has declared the PSEB as a body corporate with 

a Capital of Rs. 5 crores with effect from 10th Mach 1987 under Section 12A 

or Electricity (Supply) Act 1948 and converted Rs. 1612 crores representing 

Govemment loans granted upto 3/90 into equity during 1991-92 and 

Rs.1189.11 crores representing 50% of loans granted during 1990-91 to 

1994-95 in 1996-97. The total State Govemment Equity in PSEB is 

Rs.2806.11 Crores. 

t is eveident that this equity was only and only by conversion of GOP Loans. However 

no ROE was provided on the same in Tariff Order 2002-03 and after till 2005-06 by this 

Hon'ble Commission under Electricity Regulatory Commissions Act, 1998 and Electricity 

(Supply) Act 1948 and only 3% Return on Net Fixed Assets were allowed. The GOP 

loans given to the then PSEB were got converted into equity on different occasions by 

the then PSEB management(s) to reduce loan liability in its Books and to escape liability 

of payment of Interest on such loans and loan installments to insulate consumers from 

increase in tariff prior to setting up of Regulatory regime.Return on Equity of Rs 412.46 

Cr per year was allowed only from 2006-07 onwards as per Para 4.15 of TO. 

On formation of PSPCL and PSTCL on 16.4.2010,provisional FRP and transfer scheme 

was issued by GOP as per which the then existing equity of 2946.11 Cr was divided into 

two successor entities as Rs as Rs 2617.61 Cr for PSPCL and 328.50 Cr for PSTCL 

and ROE was allowed separately as RS 366.47 Cr and Rs 45.99 Cr for PSPCL and 

PSTCL respectively. 

GOP finalised FRP and Transfer scheme and notified the same on 24.12.2012 as per 

which an amount of of Rs.3132.35 crore standing in the books of PSEB on 15.4.2010 

under the head "Consumer Contributions & Govt Grants" and some other amounts was 

also converted into equity of GOP and the same was admitted by PSERC as well. Thus 

the equity of PSPCL was enhanced from Rs 2617.61 Cr to 6081.43 Cr (Para 3.16 of TO 

2013-14) and of PSTCL from 328.50 Cr to Rs 605.83 Cr. (Para 3.10 of TO 2013-14). 

Thus the total equity of PSTCL was increased from 328.50 Cr to 605.83 cr. 

PSTCL has been proposing funding of Capital Expenditure with normative 30% equity 

and 70% funding in the ARRs starting from 2017-18 by manipulating MYT regulations 

though ARR figures clearly shOw that PSTCL is fundingthis equity contribution through 

5 



as Or alleged reinvestment/redeplovment of "Return on Equity (read "Profit")or tne 

PTOaIt is being pointed out that this ROE belongs to the GOP to which tnis 

ny Delongs. Further, the issued and subscribed share capital as on 31.3.18, 31.3.18, 
3.20 and 31.3.2021 remained same ie. Rs 605.88 Cr in the Audited Annua 

dtatements of the respective vears attached with ARRs. Thus neither there 

s any investment in equity nor equity shares were issued to GOP.The Profit and Loss 

n Tor these years supplied with the ARRs indicated that PSTCL incurred net 

prot of Rs 4.03 Cr during 2017-18, net loss of 8.23 Cr during 2018-19,net loss o 

auing 2019-20 and Profit of Rs 20.66 Cr during 2020-21 respectively. There are no 

ree reserves as per Annual Financial Statements. No liability of Income tax is snown 

since cumuklatively PSTCL is still under loss. 

Inspite of objections of stake holders, tariff order 2019-20 revealed that Hon' ble 

Commission allowed addition in equity of 96.92 Cr (30% of capex) in True up of 2017- 

18 raising the equity of GOP from 605.88 Cr to 702.80 Cr without any cash flow. The 

amount was further revised to Rs 705.71 Cr subsequentiy. This is clearly wrong as the 

amount was not invested in cash by GOP and funding was through redeployment or 

profit of Rs 4.03 Cr earned during the yearand balance thro' loan based on the trued up 

capex. In fact the entity was in loss cumulatively and it can not redeploy even this Rs 

4.03 Cr and loans can not be redeployed as equity. It is evident that the system is being 

mis-utilised by the Licensee to earn about 7% of difference of interest rate of loan (8 to 

9%) and ROE rate of 15.5%. ROE could be retained by a company to meet losses, f in 

loss or to pay dividends, if in profit. Accepting the sentiments of consumers, similar 

demand in true up of 2018-19 seeking equity addition of 73.58 Cr was rejected by 

PSERC and ROE of Rs 109.38 Cr was allowed in TO 2021-22 for all the three years of 

2019-20 (TU) and 2020-21 (RE) and 2021-22 

In the true up of 2020-21, PSTCL again raised demand for addition in the equity based 

on the redeployment of profit of Rs 20.68 Cr and increased equity from 705.70 Cr to 

726.38 Cr.For subsequent years, We request the Hon'ble Commission to reject the 

argument of PSTCL and allow this amount in the capex loan of PSTCL. 

We also submit that total equity of PSTCL be withdrawn since there is no cash flow from 

GOP and all the amounts shown are infact loans taken at 7% to 12% while consumert 

are being made to pay 15.5% to 16.5% ROE on the same. The case of consumer 

contribution and GOP grants converted into equity through FRP/Transfer scheme is 

even more worse for consumers since these amounts were not bearing any interest but 

after conversion into equity, PSRCL and PSPCL have started earning ROE of around 

16% on the same since 16.4.2010 which is nothing but fleecing of the consumers by 

wrongly interpreting the Regulations. Electricty Act 2003 casts a duty on the SERC to 

protect the interest of consumers as well. 

6 



B) t is also submitted that PSPCL has itself admitted that gross fixed assets 

apital Tunding) of GNDTP were createdthrough loans and no infusion of equiy wa 
made at any stage. (Reference para 2.20, page 56-57, Tarif Order dated 28th ay 

2021). The relevant part is reproduced below 

he Commission has considered project-wise RoE based on the RoE approved 
in irue-up of FY 2017-18. As PSPCL did not submit project-wise/ plant-wise 
equity duning the True-up of FY 2017-18, the allocation was done based on GFA. 

Further, PSPCL had submitted project report of GNDTP in which it is mentioned 
that there had been no infusion of equity in GFA of GNDTP and the same was 

financed completely through loans." 

Thus, the equity shown in TO 2002-03 is conversion of oloans only throgh paper 

transanctions and it can not count for ROE. 

C) Hon'ble Commission lowered the Interest on Security (Consumption) of 

consumers from SBl rate plus 2% to RBI rate to lower the ARR of PSPCL though the 

interest was ultimately paid upfront by consumers in tariff and received back at the close 

of year. However, here PSERC has allowed PSTCL to earn ROE merely by relocating 

the figures from Loan to equity and this amount is just being retained by PSTCL for 

meeting unapproved expenditure without regulatory scrutiny. Moreover, the practice 
which was illegal beyond and after MYT period can not become legal for one year. 

D) It is also submitted that the ROEon Consumer Contribution and GOP Grants etc 
D) 
was challenged before APTEL by some consumers which has decided interalia that 

GOP can hold any amount of equity in the Licensee' capital funding but ROE can be 

given only on the amount duly subscribed (in Cash) and for which shares are duly 
issued. The order has been challenged by PSPCL and GOP in Supreme Court and Stay 

has been granted but the final decision on the same is yet to come. The conversion is 

also objected by CAG in their audit reports holding that the conversion is against the 

financial principles. 
It is also added here that Forum of Regulators constituted a sub group for study 

3 
of ways to reduce retail tariff and a report was prepared on "ANALYSIS OF FACTORS 

IMPACTING RETAIL TARIFF AND MEASURES TO ADDRESS THEM" (2020). 

Incidentally, ex Chairperson, PSERC happened to be chairperson of the Sub Group 

which prepared the above said report and Staff of this Hon'ble Commission may be 

aware of the same. The report analyzes the mechanism of the taiff fixation in detail and 

need for bringing modifications to make it more relevant and reduce the power tariff in 

different states. In para 2.1.3 of the report, which deals with fixed cost related factors, it 

is mentioned that 



"A Comparison of the RoE allowed by different States for gene 

transmission and istribution 

generation, 

range of 14% 16%. An. analysis was also made regardin 
the prevailing 

cost 
revealed that the post-tax RoE has been in the 

eDt and it was found that the lending rate has been on the lower side ror 

que some time. hile the RoE has an element of risk premium, 
the data 

analysis revealed the need for reconsidering the RoE keeping in view ne 

prevailing prime lending rate and 10- year G-Sec rate. 

rner, 
on Retun on Equity, The sub group has stated on page 22 of the report in paid 

4.1.1, which is reproduced below: 

41.1. Retum on equity allowed to Generation/ 
Transmission and distribution 

companies needs to be made more 
realistic and at par with interest rates. 

UROE for generation and transmission 
should be linked to the 10 year G Sec 

rate (average rate for the previous 5 years) plus risk premium subject to 

a cap as may be decided by appropriate 
Commission. 

DFor a discom, the RoE could be fixed based on the risk premium 
assessed 

by the State Commission. 
Income tax 

reimbursement 
should be limited to 

the RoE component only. 

Perfomance of Distribution licensees has a significant impact on retail tariff 

for the consumers. 
Therefore, there is a need to link recovery of RoE with 

the perfomance of the utilities, based on the indicators such as supply 

availability, 
network availability, AT&C loss reduction 

Hon'ble Commission is requested to implement the above 
recommendation at the 

earliest and reduce the rate of ROE to prevailing 
interest rate only as there is no risk 

factor involved and Hon'ble 
Commission is allowing the justified revenue as per MYT 

regulations. Further, all the equity shown in the books is either loan or 
consumer 

contribution etc. 

On this issue of Equity and ROE, we also submit that Regulation 19.2 of MYT 

Regulations 
2019 reproduced in Para 4.7 of ARR is very clear that Sub Reg (d) is 

subject to Sub Reg (b) and (c) and Paid up capital will include 
investment from share 

premium and free reserves for the purpose of equity subject to normative debt equity 

i.e. only paid up equity will be considered and if it will be 30% or actuals whichever is 

4. 

lower. 

PSTCL has to realise that the ROE is being retained by it and not being paid to 

GOP which has invested the equity. It should result in profit equivalent to ROE amount 

in the balance sheet of PSTCL whereas t has incurred losses indicating that it is over 

expanding or working inefficiently and investments are not giving returns as projected. 

Instead of controlling its expenditure and operating efficiently, it is trying to manipulate 

the loop holes of the system to earn extra money thro' ROE which is ultimately going to 

8 



raise the Tariff for consumers and also the subsidy of GOP. The tarif in Punjab 

including ED+IDF is already among the highest in the country and still higher tariff will 

foroe the consumers to consume less and industry will close down resulting in lower 

revenue and more increase in tariff. 

PSERC is therefore requested to implement the provisions in true letter and spirnt 

and do not allow conversion of loan into equity under these Regulations. 

As per Balance Sheet for 2020-21, PSTCL has Other Equity (Reserves and 

Surpluses) of Rs 2232.89 Cr and Equity of Rs 605.88 Cr. which works out to 3.69 times 

the equity amount. Consumers are being made to pay 15.5% ROE on the equity 

amount whereas Reserves and surplus are not earning any revenue for PSTCL or the 

consumers. Therefore, PSTCL should explore liquidation of some portion of equity back 

to GOP so that the burden of ROE is reduced and Tariffs could be lowered, 

5 

The input energy at Punjab Periphery for 2019-20 (Table T23) has been 

indicated as 51422 MUs. However, PSPCL in its ARR (Table 11) has worked out the 

energy input at state periphery as 56391 MUs. PSPCL has claimed actual Transmission 

&Distribution Loss of 12.99 and 2.30% for 2020-21 though PSTCL has sought loss level 

of 2.50%. Distribution loss level has been projected as 12.99% against approved level 

of 12.94%. This needs to be looked into and Energy availability need to reconciled and 

counted as per actual or approved trajectory separately for Transmission and 

distribution system 

6. 

7. Total Transmission Capacity calculated is 13152 MW, 13955 MW and 13540 MW 

in Table T22 of ARR for the years 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 respectively. As 

against this the peak demand recorded in 2020-21 and 2022-23 was 13148 and 13556 

respectively. However, the capacity in Punjab SLDC web site under Availability Tab is 

13845 MW as on 30.4.2021. Thus with projected demand of around 14000 MW and 

transmission capacity of 13540 MW, the state is headed for power cut in 2022-23. 

Moreover the new capacity addition of around 1500 MW in 2021-22 and 2022-23 is of 

solar and wind power which is infirm power. 

8. The total contracted capacity of PSPCL in the year 2022-23 is given as 13540 

MW in Table T 22. However., transformation capacity of PSTCL on 31.3.2022 is 

38922.67 MVA which is 2.874 times the peak demand of 13556 MW met so far / 13540 

MW of the contracted capacity.The capital investment plan of PSTCL need to be 

reviewed and it should be commensurate with the reduction trajectory of Transmission 

loss to give relief to consumers.PSTCL/SLDC may also be directed to carry out TTC 

and ATC studies for the state system to determine the safe transfer capacity and 

publish it on web site. 

9 As brought out on Page 19-21and 51-55 of current ARR,PSTCL has some 

9. 
reservation on net or gross employee cost for calculation of Employee cost. PSTCL has 

9 



Worked out the Employee Cost as per practice adopted by PSERC. However, PSPCL 
nas not raised any such issue in its Generation, Distribution and Retail Supply ARR. 

nis ssue was also raised by PSTCL last vear also but was not agreea 
ng as submitted by PSPCL in these paras of ARR. Now PSTCL is reserving ts Tr 

claim difference on the outcome of Appeal filed in APTEL.PSERC is requeste 
piement MYT regulations as these have attained finality since no Appeal has Dee 

MY regulations by PSTCL in High Court.Matter needs to be perused 

vigorously in APTEL. 

to 

t is also submitted that Hon'ble Commission should also file SLP's in Hon ble 

upreme Court in cases where its orders are reversed by APTEL as is being done by 

the PSPCL/PSTCL who are approaching Supreme Court against PSERC 

Year wise Non-Tariff income figures in Format T28 for all years, T-1 for 2021-22 

and 2022-23and figures in tables of Para 2.13 and 3.13 of ARR are not tallying. Further, 

Non-Tariff Income for 2022-23 need to be increased on normative basis. 

10. 

Licensee has to understand that the exercise of ARR and determination of tariff is not 

an exercise to recover each and every expenditure from the consumers but only 

legitimate and justified revenue requirement as permissible under MYT regulations. 

PSTCL has to realise that the ultimate tariff payable by consumers cannot be increased 

infinitely and it has to be competitive with regard to neighbouring states. 

We request the Hon'ble Commission to allow only prudent costs and revenue 

requirement strictly in accordance with MYT regulations. 

We also crave leave of the Commission for submitting any additional 

observation/comment at a later date and at the time of hearing. We further request for 

giving a chance to elaborate our points during public hearing. 

Yours faithfully, 

President 

CC Chief Accounts Officer (Finance & Audit), 3rd floor, Shakti Sadan, 

Opposite Kali Mata Mandir, PSTCL, Patiala 

fa@pstcl.org 

10 



n 73/vo 

President (M) 987': 9619 

Ou 

TuCYCLE TRADE UNION (REGD) 
AIRI CYCLES, 110 11 1, NEW CYCLE MARKET, 

GILL ROAD, MILLER GANJ, LUDHIANA-141003. 

REGISTERED 

CTU/333/2022 

14.02.2022 

The Secretary 

Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission,

Site No.3, Block-A, Sector-18, Madhya Marg, CHANDIGARH- 160018. 

Petition No. 68 of 2021 of PSPCL and Petition No. 67 of 2021 of PSTCL appeared in the Tribune 

Dated 11.12.2021& 16.12.202Irespettivety
Subject 

Dear Sir, 

Reference your advertisements appeared on'the above noted subjects. 

In reply, Our Association strongly oppose, resent any increases amendments for next years and with 

retrospective effect in Tariff as well as fixed charges for all types of consumers of PSPCL& PSTCL of Punjab. 

PSPCL lists of Rs. 125 Crores deficit before PSERC (attached proof) which We do not trust with their inflated,

enhanced, created as well as fabricated figures shown in your above noted Petitions without the production of 

original Audited Certified balance sheets of PSPCL & PSTCL to check their in depth truth of Deficits & 

irregularities.

We attach herewith print outs with Non-Tariff Income No: 3.21 & estimated subsidy No: 3.22 which should be 

keep continue from their existing resources & we support it. 

Moreover, the tariff as well as fixed charges of Punjab are already unbearable. If the PSPCL & PSTCL can't control 

their inventories and losses as desired. Please handover these white elephants of Punjab to the private players as 

is done by the Central Government. 

Our Association is going to participate in the PSERC, Chandigarh public hearing dated 17.02.22.

Thanking You 

Your faithfully

For CycLE TRADE UNION (REGD.) 

ana/1u, 1hn Ai. 
(Jaswyant Singh Birdi) 
President.

Copy to 1.The Chief Engineer / ARR & TR, PSPCL, F-4, Shakti Vihar, Patiala as a proof of service. 

2. Chief Account Officer (Finance and Audit), PSTCL, 3° floor, Shakti Sadan, Opp. Kali Mata 

Mandir, The Mal, Patiala as a proof of service. 



P
S

P
C

L
 lists125-crdeficit betore regulator

POLL SO
PS In'C

ontrast, expenditùrè m
ayhit F12,245 cr, from

 F
10,621cr 

T
U

B
N

Z
 

U
1

7
2

0
,
 

tion y
e
a
r, th

e
 P

S
P

C
L

 h
a
s n

o
t 

inchuded 
any 

paym
ents to 

em
ployees against p

a
y

 r�vi-
sio

n
s. 

A
s
 p

e
r 

in
fo

rm
atio

n
, 

against p
a
y

 revision, th
e
 to

ta
l 

a
rre

a
rs w

ill a
m

o
u

n
t to

 a
b

o
u

t 

Rs 3,000-3,500 crore, o
f w

hich 
a
ro

u
n

d
 

R
s
 

1
,0

0
0

 
c
ro

re
 
a
re

 

payable in
 2021-22 a

n
d

 b
al- 

ernm
ent reducing the prices. 

an
cein

th
e com

inigyears. 
E

perts suggest the subsidy 
T

h
e 

to
tal 

A
R

R
 

h
as 

b
een

 
expenditure is for p

o
w

e
r p

u
r- 

b
u

rd
e
n

 o
n

 th
e
 state govém

- 
m

en
tfor su

b
sid

ised
 p

o
w

er for 
2021-22 

is 
estim

ated
 

a
t 

R
s 

12,245 c
ro

re
 an

d
 fo

r 2022-23 a
t 

R
s 13,929 crore."Initially;, the 

igure 
for 

2021-22 
w

a
s
 R

s
 

10,821 crore but the current 
pre-poll announcem

ents by 
requirem

ent (A
R

R
) filed by 

tu
re proposed by th

e P
S

P
C

L
, 

b
een

 w
o

rk
ed

 o
u

t a
t R

s 5,552 
th

e governm
ent h

av
e resu

lted
 

P
A

T
L

A
L

A
 D

B
C

E
M

B
�R

 
U

 

T
h

e fin
an

cial b
u

rd
e
n

 o
n

 th
e
 

P
unjab S

tate P
ow

er C
orpora 

tion 
L

iaited
 

(P
S

P
C

L
) h

a
s 

in
c
re

a
se

d
 w

ith
 re

c
e
n

t P
u

n
- 

ja
b

 G
o

v
e
rn

m
e
n

t a
n

n
o

u
n

c
e
 

m
e
n

ts 
o

f 
su

b
sid

ise
d

/fre
e
 

p
o

w
e
r ah

ead
 o

f th
e
 V

id
h

a
n

 

S
ab

h
a 

polls. 
T

h
e 

2021-22 

e
x

p
e
n

d
itu

re
 is e

stim
a
te

d
 to

 
c
ro

re
 th

u
s m

aking a total re
v

- 

reach
 a

ro
u

n
d

 R
s 12,2A

5 cro
re, 

e
n

u
e
 g

ap
 o

f R
s 1,312 

c
ro

re
. 

u
p

 fro
m

 R
s 10,621 c

T
o

re
. 

H
ow

ever, in
 its tariff p

eti- 
tion for th

e y
ear 2022-23, 

A
s p

er th
e A

R
R

, th
e m

ajo
r 

w
orked o

u
t R

s 36,484 
c
ro

re
 

ch
ase. 

T
h

e
 

purchase 
h

a
s 

b
een

 estim
ated

 at R
s 24,910 

th
e
 P

S
P

C
L

 h
a
s projected a 

th
e basis o

f present approved 
c
ro

re
, 

including 
in

te
rsta

te
 

an
d

 th
e rev

en
u

e receip
t o

n
 

g
a
p

 o
f R

s 125 c
r
o

r
e
 only, in

 
ta

rii h
a
s b

e
e
n

 w
orked o

u
t a

s
 

tra
n

s
m

is
s
io

n
 charges. 

v
iew

 
o

f 
th

e 
p

o
ll 

seaso
n

, 
c
la

im
 e

x
p

e
rts. 

A
s per the annual revenue 

aw
ays reduces the expendi- 

R
s 36,702 crore. 
A

s 
th

e 
pow

er 
regulator 

T
h

e o
th

er m
ajor expendi- 

tu
re is o

f em
p

lo
y

ees'
salary

 
an

d
 p

en
sio

n
s an

d
 

th
is 

h
as 

th
e P

S
P

C
L

, th
e g

ap
 o

f previ- 
O

us y
ears am

o
u

n
ts to R

s 1,611 

th
ere m

ay
 n

o
t b

e an
y

 h
ik

e in
 

cro
re. H

o
w

ev
er, in

 o
rd

e
r to

 

p
o

w
e
r rates, despite th

e
 gov- 

su
b

d
u

e th
e A

R
R

 in
 th

e elec- 
in

 additional b
u

rd
en

 o
f R

s 
1,624 crore," th

ey
 s

a
id

.-T
N

S



PSPCL 
Petition sor True-Up for PY 2020-21, APR of PY 2021-22 

and ARR of FY 2022-23 of PSPCL 
PUNJAB &TAT& POWER 
CORPOAATION UTO. 

3.21 Non-Tariff Income 

3.21.1 Non-Tariff income for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 is retained at the same level 

as proposed by PSPCL for FY 2020-21. 

3.21.2 It is requested that Hon'ble Commlssion may kindly allow the revised Non- 

tariff Income of Rs. 812 Crores to PSPCL for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23. 

3.22 Estimated Subsidy 

3.22.1 For AP consumption the total sale of respective year and average billing rate 

of FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 is considered for calculation of subsidy for the 

control period. 

3.22.2 Subsidy for Scheduled Castes DS Consumers, Non-Scheduled Castes BPL DS 

Consumers and Backward DS Consumers has been estimated based on existing 

average billing rates for Domestic consumers for having load upto 2 kW on 

projected consumption for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23. 

3.22.3 Government of Punjab vide îts letter no. 
FE-40BDGT/22/20212FE4/1/ 

231982/2021 dated 18th August 2021 has approved funds of Rs. 38trore ón 

account of electricity concession of 300 units per month to the successors/ 

grandchildren of Freedom Fighters of the within the State of Punjab and the 

same has been approved by the Hon'ble Commission vide its Suo-moto Order 

dated 17thNovember 2021.Therefare, PSPCL has considered the approved 

amount of subsidy for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23. 

3.22.4 In addition to above, the Government of Punjab has notified the subsidy of Rs. 

2.50/Unit for Domestie consumers having load upto 7 kW vide its notification 

no. 1/273/2021/Cabinet/7811 dated 2nd November 2021. While, estimating 

the subsidy for FY 2021-22, PSPCL has worked out the amount of subsidy for 5 

months to the tune of Rs. 1,123 Crore. Further, the amount of subsidy for FY 

2022-23 is worked out as Rs. 3,101 Crore. 

Page | 88 



PSPC 
Petition for True-Up for FY 2020-21, APR of FY 2021-22 
and ARR of FY 2022-23 of PSPCL 

rLNJAG TATE POWPN 
cORPORATYCN O 

3.22.5 In continuation to above, it is submitted that Government of Punjab has 

subsidized the 50% of the fixed charges of all MS category consumers vide its 
***** 

notification no. 1/272/2021/Cabinet/7678 dated 29th October 2021. While, 

estimating the subsidy for FY 2021-22, PSPCL has worked out the amount of 

subsidy for 5 months to the tune of Rs, 49 Crore. Further, the amount of subsidy 

for FY 2022-23 is worked out as Rs. 124 Crore which has been included in 

subsidy of MS category shown in table 49 of this petition. 

3.226 Further, Government of Punjab has waived off the arrears of domestic 
*** 

consumers havin80adypto 2 kW vide its notification no0. 

1/246/2021/Cabinet/6517 dated 30th September 2021. The same will have 

financial impact of Rs. 1,555 Crore, PSPCL prays to the Hon'ble Commission to 

consider the aforesaid amount while carrying out subsidy balanced due fromn. 

the Government of Pünjab. 

3.22.7 The following tables provide summary of subsidy receívable for FY 2021-22 

and FY 2022-23 as per the projections for the period. 
-

Table 48 Subsidy receivable for FY 2021-22and EY2022-23 (Rs. Crore 

FY 202122 Fy 2022 23 
ParticularS 

APCasune 
DS Subsidy upto 7 kW 1,123 2,303 

5DS Consamer 

Non-SC BPL DS Consumers 
75 

Backward ass Ds cons
Small Power 

142 137 

2,205 2,415 
Large Supply 

Ereedonhter 
Total 

12,245 13,929 

Page |89 



PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED 
TuBUNE pUBLIO NOTIOE THE MALL, PATIALA 1/12/2 

Profomance Review (APR) for Y 202 r rue-up for FY 2020-21, Annual 

2022-23 Aled by Punab Sate Power Corporation Llmited before Punjab State Electricity 
Regulatoy Commisslon. 

1. Notice is hereby gven to al hat the Punjab State Power Corporation LImited (PSPCL) engaged in ecucy 

Generaion, Trading. Distnbutign and reiated activltles has fiad the subjocd cted Petlion hmd State Electrnicity.RegUalonyommisslon (Commis_ion), The aforementionéd Pouto has bee n 

by the Honble Commlsson on 03.12.2021 as Peition No. 88 o 2021. 

2. Coples of the Petition áre avelable h the otioe of the CEngierARR& TR, PSP�L! F4,8hak vh 
Patiala, and also in the omces o a Chief Engineer(s) (Operätions) and al Superiniendngn 
in-charge of operatDon irces or PSPCL. Sot coples of the same are also ayaljable on ue weose 
"www.pepcl.in" of PSPCL ANO ww.peerc.gov.ln" of PSERC and can be downloaded nerrom. 

Interested persons may inspec and peruse the said Petition and take notes thereof durng oce hours at 

the above said ofñices free of charge. 

Profomance Revlew APR) for Y 2021-22 and ARR A Detemination of Teri for theEY 

4. Copies of the above doouments can pis be obtained fom the pboye offices on paymgnt oR00 

for each set. ASW FN7 SINEH IBIRDj M) 98129 $38(S 
5. Objectdons to the said peiton, any ogether Wth supporting material, may be fied with the Seçretary, 

Punjab State Electidty Regulatoy commissSion, Site No. 3, Block B, Sector 18-A, Madhya Marg. Chendligarh, 
in person or through Registered Post, so as to reach him within 30 days of the publicaton of this nolce. 
Copy of the same must also be sent to the Chief Engineer/ARR & TR,PSPCL, F4, Shakti vihar, Patal 

and proof of service of the same must be enckosed with the flinig made to the Secretary, Punjab Stats Electricty 

Regulatony Commission.

6. The objections as above shoukd be filed in welve number copies and shoukd carry slgnature, fAull name, 

postal address and telaphone/mopje numberema4 9tthe person sending the objections: Al the 

objectors may also senaaSOt COPy o nekDjecions ,to the Secsetary/PSERC at email dd 

"secretanYpsercchdagmal.eom uepoecuon eggn behalf of eny organizaton or any class of 

consumers; it should be so mentioned: it may also be 'spëciicaly mentioned the, person putüng in 

objectionscomments aso wants to be heard in person. 

7. The Punjab State Blectricty Regulalory Commission, añer perusing the written qbiactions ceceivediarpspo 
to this notice may invite such objector(s) as t considers appropriate for a hearnhg on dates which wi be 

nothed by he Hon'ble Commission in due cOurse. 

8. For the information of general public/stakehokders, the summary of the submissions.as conainad in tie 

Petition is as under: 

Summary of ARR for FY 2020-21, FY 2021-22& FY 2022-23 

Truing-UP for FY 2020-21 APR for FY 202122 ARR for FY 2022-23 
FY 2022-3, 

Revieed 
roved In roved In mitted roved Inmtted roved in E for. 2nd MYT mates 

APROrder for 
ARR 

Particulan

FY 2020-21 
App- App Sub App- Sub 

FY 2021-23 NO. 

APO 

2nd MYTAPR In 
Order 

Tarin 
Tari nupordr 

for 

1st NtJun C 
202028th May Jun 

2021 2070 

1853 1497 67513651331 1901 18 1 Fuel Cost 
2 1 Power Purchase Cost 

21 Cost of power purchase 
2.2 intra-State Transmission narges 

3.3 0&M Expees 

3.1 Employee Cost 
3.2 R&M Expenses 
3.3 A&G Expenses 
4 Interest&Finance Charge 

4.1 Interest Chargas 

2070919766 22041 2273922629 25191.23512
1345 1333 1334 1332 1332 1418 1398 

5263 5552 
412 
196 211 

4837 4B6O 4808 50055269 
416 533 423 38 358 

190 157 200 
455 

211 
194 

766 585 736 540 692 884 

179 150 Interest on Consumer Security 
42 |Depost 63 164 124 158 50 

578 631 
1456 43 Intlerest on Working Capial 139 129 87 139 168 

1359 1283 1420 1512|| 1499 1375 5 Depreciation 
6 Retun on Equity 

7 Provision for DSM Fund 

976 168 975 1684 
975 975 1684 

14 14 8Royality Paid by RSD to GoP 
9 Provision for Bad & Doubtdul Debts 

10 Other Debits 
74 

404 
37659 31375| 4520 34518 

821 
32600 35850 38040| 11 Total Revenue RequirementA| 

12 |Less: Non-Tarifincome (5) 

13 Net Revenue Requlrement (AB) 31519 30554| 33709 33697 35039 36848 

14 Less Revenue from Existing Tarif 

15 Less Revenue from Outside Sate 

012 

36843 
1081 812 821 812 1191 

31567 35021 36702 

21 21 

Sae 

2101| 125 16 Gap (YSurplus () for the year 
|Add: Gap (-VSurplus(+) tor 
previous years 
Add: Camrying cost on Gap (-y 

Surplus (+) dunng the year 
Cumulative Gap (-/Surplus () 

up to the year 

699 1615 1611 

-213 176 

1615 1811 1912 

Note: Minor differenca,in Totals may be due to rounding off of figures.

sd-Chiet Engineer ARR'& TR,, 
Shed No. E4, Shakti Vihar 

PSPCLPatiaa ç437/21 
DPRIP/11 052 



T7UNI /LA) keSt LA) 

faa 2020-21 N4, f ad 2021-22feN AIGTT r KT T w 2021-22 

a, ufeajm 

afurd T 2021qufn 68 3. 12.2021 T ST 

JASW*N7STGH 6RMA) 8729 rdinar at 

fTT 2020-21, fu 2021-2 U 2022-23 RETSR Kt 
2021-2 dar 202-23 tR 

A2021-22 2022- 
Faw a 2020-

fa 
1F,2020 |28 , 20213T 28 , 2021 

61 
2020 

1853 
675 1355 

1 Y 
2 gd TK P 

2.1 2d RE R 
2.2 FHA 

2 2239 2629 25191 

13332 
2041 19766 

1333 
20709 1334 1332 416 

1345 SS52 

5269 5263. 
4860 

|412 33 

3.2 39REe 
196 11 

199 157 200 

4 T5 

41 
884 

74 

540 
92 

A 24 158 150 
164 

T63 

139 631 

4.3 RIRE 

5. H 

| 1283 1420 146 1512 

1375 
| 1359 

1684 
1684 

975 

6. z 

14 
0 

74 

404 
35850 

37689 
10. 33Tz 

11. iga re(Z): |32600 

12 4:-A() 

13 ka Ta(¥-t] 31519 
14 477 T 

31375 34520 4S18 
O12 

82 812 B21 

33709 33697 
35039 3648 

3055% 36702 
31S67 35021 

-123 

-2101 

16- (-YArA (»)| 
-1615 

17.1 3Ta.: TJATTA -176 

-213 

18. &7fa.: uvt (-)/4rT* -1912 
-1611 

19. gT (- )/ar 

i q-4, 
fr faTT 

C 437/21 
DPR/7615s/12/572/2021/41052 



S
T

E
/ 

, 
23

 
(T

T
, 

7
.7

.)
: 

T
H

T
a 

E
 

H
 

TE
 

2 
1

) 

2
2

 
f 

7
%

 
e
h

 



NJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
STE NO. 3, SECTOR 18-A, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH 16001 ae. 3, traer- 18 HÍ, *e-160018 

GUNEREVISED NOTICE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS B{ 
he notice tor public hearings in respect of Petition No. 67 of 2021 of Punjab State Transmission COpc 

Limited (PSTCL) and Petition No. 68 of 2021 filed by the Punjab S1ate PowroorBUon Limiend Tarif 
for True Up for FY 2020-21, Annual Pefomance Review (AP s on 30.12 2021. However, in view o 
determination for FY 2022-23 was published in various newsaeision has decded to postpone the nas is 

fam a 2022-23 zi aTm a HaTR TFT4, fa 2021 22 

Sudden surge in Covid-19 cases in the State of Pupiab, the Commission na45 960OToPostpOnanas is 

uOn wn the above said petitions. The revised schedule for hoioin9 the publiC ned 

as per programme given below 

Proposed Date & time of | Category of consumers to be heara 

public heanng 
February 08, 2022 

(Tuesday) 
11.30 a.m. onwards 

February 10, 2022 
(Thursday) 

11.30 a.m. onwards 

FeDTuesdayards 

Venue 
4: 11-12 2021 16.12.201 1 TAA i AT Ta T 

LUDHIANA 
All consumers/organizations 

of the area 
Multi Purpose Hal, Power Colony, PSPCL 

Opp. PAU, Ferozeour Road, Ludhiana 

AMRITSAR 
VIP Guest House, PSPCL, Batala Road 

Verka at Amitsar. 

All 
consumers/organizations 

of the 

area incuding consumers 
organizations of Jalandhar area 

DPR/NA/12/8417/12330/2021 

BATHINDA 
Conference Room. Guest House, 
Thermal Colony, PSPCL, Bathinda. 

All congumers/organizations

of the area 
February 15, 2022 

PUNTA 
KESAA' C 

4TT E, ufearT 

12.00 p.m. onwards 
February 17, 2022 

(Thursday) 
11.30 a.m. onwards 

All consumers/organizations 

CHANDIGARH 
Commission's office i.e. Site No. 3, 

Sector 18-A, Madhya Marg 
Chandigarh 160018 

frat 11 12 2021 t 1 10 fr 2020-21-f 2021-22 7 f Ti| 

Offcers'/Slaf Associations of PSPCL 

and PSTCL 300 p.m. onwards 

. Al the objectors who have filed their obJections with the Commission arnd other persons/organizalons inters 

Peeng uneir vewS/suggestons on the above menboned maters before he cOmmIsSio are invited to parucpale. 

.any member of the public wants to attend the hearing virtually on 17.02.2022 at Chandigarh at above 

mentioned time they may send their full name. contact No. and valld email D to 

registrapsercchd@gmail.com 
and the link for the same will be provided by the Commission. 

2021-2 
23 g 2021 a" i 14 Ui 

Ane paruipants are requested to submit their views/suggestions 
in wmtng to the Secrelary, PSERC, Site No. 

. Sector 18-A, Madhya Marg. Chandigarh 
- 160018. 

The situation shall be reassessed and the Public Hearings may be held in virtual mode, if Covid situation so 

warrants. However, a separate notice in this regard will be issued for intomabon of all concemed. 

2022-23 a STr f 31 , 2020 isa fiea %H. :| 

Sd-SECRETARY 
DPRPb/12301 

PUNJAB STATE TRANSMISSION CORPORATION LIMITED 

(Regd Ofica: PSEB Head Offcc. The Mal, Paiala-147001. Punjao. nda) 
rporate lkdenity Number: U40109PB2010SGCO33814, Wob Silo ww.psid.org 

Office of the Chief Engineerd SLDC (Open Access), SLDC Bullding 
220 KV Sub Station, Ablowal, Patiala, Web Site; www.Dunjabsldc.og 

Tei Na P6461-18001, 96461-180g3 Fua 1752366007,236534oE-mall: gOPAGODALELerg

-4, R 

eslcl 

Nhi xllss I PUBLIC NOTICE 1-11=2. 
For inviting objections in respec of Petition No 58 of 2021 filed by Punjab State TransmSsion

Corporation Limited for amendment in PSERC (Tems and conditions for Inra-state Open Access) 

Regulations, 2011, and t 
access applicants at 132KV &above. 

approval of detailed procedure of STU for grant of connectivity to open 

1. Notice is hereby given to al that the Punjab State Transmission Corporation Limited (PSTCL) 

has filed subject cited Petition No. 58 of 2021 for amendment in PSERC (Tems and conditions 

for Intra-state Open Access) Regulations, 2011. In 2 yrs, A0 cr fine for 
misusinggroundwater 

The above said petition is available on the website of PSTCL ie. www.pslcl.ora. The petilion is 

also available on the website of Commission i.e. www.pserc.gov.in. The copy of this pelition can 

be downioaded therefrom. 

3. Objections against the Petition filed by PSTCL together with supporting material may be filed 

with the Secretary, Punjab Stale Electricity Regulatory Commission, Site No. 3, Madhya Marg. 

Sector-18A, Chandigarh in person or through Registered Post so as to reach within 21 days of 

CHANDIGARH, JANUARY1 In Charkhi Dadri, 278 stone 

the publication of this notice. Copy of the same must also be sent to Chief Engineer/sLDC.

PSTCL, Patiala and proof of service of the same must be enclosed with the filing mado to 

Secretary, Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission, Chandlgarh. 

After the intervention of the crushers have been fined Rs 

National Green Tribunal 3167 crore but none has paid it 
(NGT). the Haryana State jso far A stone crusher at Kheni 
Pollution Control Board Battar has been fined Rs 1.23 
(HSPCB) has imposed a fine crore, while another has been 

4. The objections to the petition shoukd be filed in 10 copies. The objections should cary full 

name, signature, postal address and telephone/mobile number of the person sending the 

objections. If the objection is filed on behaf of any organizatkon or any class of consumers, it 

should be so mentioned. All the objectors should also send a soft copy of their objectlons to 

the Secretary/ PSERC at e-mall iD secrelanvpserechdhamail.com and PSTCL e-mail co-

sldc@pstcl.ora. f any member of the pubic wants to attend the hearing virtualy then they 

may send their ful name, contad no. and valid ema iD to reOistrarosecchd@amall.com and 

the link for the same will be provided by the Commission.

of around Rs 40 crore on 308 
industrial units, including 20 units in Panipat and spin- 
stone crushers, for ilegal ning mills against. whom a 
groundwater extraction in penalty of Rs 646 crore has 
the past two years. 

fined Rs 1.05 crore. There are 

been recommended. -TNS 

5. The petition shall be taken up for hearing as well as publc hearing by the Hon'ble 

Commission on 15. 12.2021 at 11.00 A.M. in the Commission's office at Slte No 3, Madhya 

Marg. Secdor-18A, Chandigarh. All the objectors who have fiied thelr objaclione by tho last 

date for filing of the objections and other persons/ organizetione Interesled in presonung their 

views/su9gesüons on the above mentioned matter are invited to participate In the hearing 

before the Hon'ble Commission. 

Chief Englneor 6LDC 

PSTCL, Patlala 
J802/PB 

T1, 19 fHR(YA YTTT): 

faa a 2021-22 TU7, Î71 

32,137 EY TA gT-4Teiar7 fT4 af4Ti ara fasTE 35,628.6 
faa 2020-21 TUA, 



Oblecdlom No:4. 
PSEB ENGINEERS' A`SOCIATION 

(Regd.) 

President 
Er. Jasvir Singh Dhiman 
Addl.SE/P&M Divn., 
PSTCL, Malerkotla 
Ph (M): 96461-18214 

(O): 0175-2224440 

General Secretary 
Er. Ajay Pal Singh Atwal 

Addl.SE, alw, Director D 
PSPCL, Patiala 147 001 

Ph (M): 96461-21834 

(O): 0175-2224440 

Ref. No: EA:.a]JG Date: :17/2J2a3 

To 
The Secretary 

PSERC, Chandigarh. 

Sub: Comments of PSEB Engineers' Association on PSTCL tariif 

Petition no. 67/2021. 

Enclosed please the comments of PSEB Engineers Association on 

PSPCL tariff Petition 6/2021, which are being submitted to the Hor ble 

Commission during public hearing of 17/2/2022 

Gen Secretary 
PSEB Engineers' Association 

Copy: CAO (Finance & Audit), PSTCL, Patiala 

2/n 2 

17/2 

(O):45, Ranjit Bagh, Near Modi Mandir, Passey Road, Patiala. Tel: 0175-2224440. Fax: 0175-2309831, Website: www.psebea.org, e-mail: gensecy@psebea.org 



Sub: Comments of PSEB Engineers' Association on PSTCL Petition 

67/2021. 
Comments are submitted as under 

Page 12 Para 2.2 Table -1 description 

In case of majority of 220 kV substation of PSTCL there is provision for 

one or more 220/66 kV power transformers, of 100 MVA or 160 MVA which 

gives supply to 66 kV grid substation of PSPCL in the vicinity the main 

elements of a typical 220 kV substation are 

1. 

a) Incoming / outgoing 220 kV lines 

220 kV busbars b) 
220/66 kV power transformers 

d) 
c) 

66 kV busbars 

e) 66 kV switchgear (circuit breakers) giving supply to outgoing 66 kV 

lines. 
All the equipments elements '(a) to (e) above are a part of 220 kV 

substations, i.e. PSTCL jurisdiction. The interface point or boundary between 

PSTCL and PSPCL is the substation gantry from where the first span of 66 kV 

outgoing lines begins. Alternately it can be stated that the jurisdiction of 66 kV 

line ends at the substation gantry at which the line ends. Thus, the 66 kV 

busbars and 66 kV switchgears installed as part of 220 kV jurisdictions. 

It is concluded that the 66 kV switchgear and 66 kV bays located in 

premises of 220 kV PSTCL substations become a part of PSTCL jurisdiction 
while PSPCL jurisdiction begins from the substation gantry from where the 66 

kV line starts. 
The table -1 (Page 12) gives the data of transmission bays as under as 

on 14-2020 

400 kV 72 
220 kV 703 
132 kV 505 
Total 1280 

However, the 66 kV bays and switchgear located within the premises/ 

boundary of 220 kV substation become a part of substation become a part of 

PSTCL system, and operation and maintenance of 66 kV switchgear is carried 

out by PSTCL personnel. The position of transmission bays needs to be 

corrected to include 66 kV bays located within 220 kV substation premises as 

under. 

400 72 
220 703 

132 505 
66 1205 

2 O&M charges as per CERC norms. 

In case of PSTCL petition, the O&M expenses have been worked out for 

220-21 on the following principle/ methodology 
a) Employee expenses 
b) R&M expenses 

c) Administration & General 



Total O&M 

While this procedure is bases on cost-plus approach the CERC has 

adopted normative approach with O&M norms specified for following 

equipment 

Substation bays (voltage wise) 
assets 

a) 
b) 

Transmission lines with categorization based on 

Transformers MVA 

c) 
i) Single or double circuit 

ii) Single or twin conductor as under for 2021 

Rs. Lac/km/year 
Single conductor 
| Twin conductor 

0.26 Single Circuit 

Single circuit 
Double Circuit Twin conductor 0.977 

Double circuit Single conductor 

0.521 

.419 

2.1 O&M as per CERC norms. 

Qty. 
360 km 

Description 
400 kV Line S/C 

400 kV Line double 0.912 12.15 

Norm | Amount 

0.521 1.88 

1442 
0.312 119 38187 S/S MVA 

220 kV line S/C 
220 kV line S/C 

4235 0.260 11.01 

3629 0.391 14.19 

2494 132 kV line S/C .260 6.48 

599 132 kV line D/C 391 2.34 

Substation Bays 
66 132 

703 505 1205 

400 220 

Nos 72 
Norm 

Rs. Crore 

33.28 23.30 16.6416.64 
23.96 163.8 84.03 200.5 

Total O&M of substation 
472.29 crore Bays 

Overall O&M Charges as per CERC = 

Thus, as against Rs. 589.84 crore claimed by PSTCL for O&M (true up 

2020-21) the CERC norms result in O&M of Rs. 640.34 crore. 
Transmission system availability Para 2.3 Table 2 

The availability of transmission system during 2020-21 is shown as 

99.8324% 

640.34 crore 

3. 

Since this availability is much higher than the normative target of 99% 

(i.e. over achievement), vide table 26 page 37 PSTCL has claimed incentive of 

Rs. 9.88 crore. 
3.2 Two suggestions are submitted. 

First, that PSTCL may give a list of 220 kV or 400 kV line outage 



for 2020-21 which are having duration more than 2 days. Only forced outage 

may be tabulated. The tabulation may be as under 

Summary of forced outage of 220 kV or 400 kV lines > 2 days. 

Sr. No. Line under forced outage Period of forced outage 

This tabulation would give a practice and factual summary ot outage 

duration during the year. 

Second: The second suggestion is that the incentive of Rs. 9.88 crore may 

be utilized to procure critical spares for the transmission lines and substations 

of spillage. There spends could be maintained at any central location in 

Punjab which could be used for replacements at any substation or line as per 

requirement. 
At para 12, table -1 of petitioner it is given that 400 kV lines are of 

1599.75 circuit km whereas the data of NRLDC does not match. 
4. 

The NRLDC data is as under 

Single Circuit Double Circuit Double circuit km 

64 128 
Amritsar-Makhu1 
Muktsar-Makhu 
Nakodar-Makhu 

Nakodar-Moga 
Rajpura-Dhuri 
Rajpura-Rajpura 
Thermal 
Rajpura-Nakodar 

T.Sabo-Dhuri 
T.Sabo-Moga 
T.Sabo-Nakodar 

96 192 

52 104 
78 

172 
18 

86 

9 

139 278 
175 350 

102 
180 

100 
| 721 

200 T.Sabo-Muktsar 

TOTAL 360 1442 

Total circuit km of PSTCL 400 kV lines as per NRLDC data = 

360+1442=1802 

Length as per PSTCL 
The PSTCL data may be cross checked with NRLDC figures 
Manpower requirement for new 400 kV substation - page 51 

The petition states about Commissioning schedule o new 400 kV 
substation Bahaman Jassa Singh and Dhanansh in 2021-22 (3 months) & 2022- 

23 (9 months) However, the staff is required to be posted at least 6 
months in advance and put through on job training at nay of 400 kV 
substation of PSTCL and the prior on job training is absolutely necessary. 

6. OM norms of CERC have been notified for 5 years period 2019-24 and 
the norms, year wise, have an escalating trend as under. The norms of 2020- 

21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 are compared as under 

1599.75 

5. 



2021-22 2022-23 

|34.45 
24.12 
17.23 

2020-21 
400 kV bays 
220 kV bays 

33.28 35 .66 
23.30 24.93 

132 kV and below 16.64 17.83 

(figures above in Rs. Lac per bay per year) 
Transformer MVA (Rs. /MVA/year) 

2020-212021-22
371 

2022-23 

400 kV 384 .398 

.272 
.272 

220 kV 254 .263 

132 kV & Above .254 263 

Transmission lines (norms of double circuit line, with twin conductor) 
in rs. Lac per ckt. Km. 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Double circuit, twin conductor.912 .944 977 
The CERC norms have an annual escalation trend as under 

| Substation bays 3.5% Per year 

Transformer MVA 
Transmission lines 3.5% 

3.5% 

6.1 The O&M charges as per PSTCL petition are as under. 

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

ARR Figure O&M |589.85 CR 673.92 CR 739 CR 

Income from O&M of PGCIL bays. 
At Table 24, page 34-35 it has been stated that Rs. 7.51 CR is the income 

from PGCIL on account of O&M by PSTCL done for PGCIL bays. The details 

and particulars of GCIL bays that are being maintained by PSTCL may be 

given. 
8. Page 44 Table 29,30 

7. 

a) For 2020-21 the addition of 185 MVA in substation capacity has been 
stated for H-1 of year 2021-22 and 540 mVA addition during H-2. The 

particulars of these additions may please be stated. 
b) for 2022-23 the table 30 indicates that 1600 MVA capacity will be added. b) 
The particulars of 1600 MVA transformers proposed to be added in 2022-23 
may please be given. 

9 Shortage of manpower 
At page 91, Format T-6 the total manpower (actual), and comparison 

with sanctioned strength has been given as under. 

2020-21 |2021-22 2022-23 
4 



2731 2523 2646 Working strength at beginning of year 
Sanctioned strength 

%age 
5130 5159 5159 

53% 49% 51% 

Format T-5 page 102 
The amount of capital expenditure/ capitalization achieved for various 

items has been given in format T-15. The details of capital works executed as 

per list below may please be supplied. 
For example at Sr. no. 4, page 102 it is shown that at 400 kV substation 

Makhu there was a capitalization of 30.77 crore but the details regarding the 

expenditure are not given. It is not known whether the amount was on 

account of switchgear or line or bldg/land. 
The particulars of works may please be supplied on which the 

expenditure (capitalization) has been done as per list below. 

10. 

Amount t(Cr.)Particulars of capitalization 
Capitalization 21-22 
Capitalization 21-22 

Capitalization upto 19-20 

Capitalized 21-22 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

|Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 21-22 

Capitalized 21-22 

|Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 20-21 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Substation 
400 kV Makhu 

Sr.
30.77 

220 KV Dhandari 
220 kV Sadiq_ 
220 kV Bajakhana 
220 kV Sarai Nagar 

14 220 kV Sherpur 

3.07 

9 9.61 

10 8.86 

12.24 
11.69 

12 

16 220 kVBudhladha 22.58 
30.89 400 kV Dhanansu 

400 kV Dhanansuu 
20 400 kV Doraha 

220 kV Doraha 

220 kV Ikloha 
440 KV Patran 

18 

19 40.0 

18.34 

24.10 
10.83 

23 

25 
24.21 26 

220 kV Gaunsgarh 29 20.03 

35 220 kV BOtianwala 8.41 

36 220 kV Majitha 
220 kV Jalandhar -Kartarpur |5.00 

49 400 kV Nakodar 
51 220 kV Beas 

| 57 220 kV Patti 

220 kV Dhandari 

5.45 

4 

11.55 
18.27 

8.68 

59 6.06 
8.08 

62 400 kV Rajpura 
400 kV Rajpura 

Banga 

17.50 

24.57 

5.21 77 
87 Nawanpind 15.74 

93 Transformer 15.0 

95 220 kV Jhoke-H 
103 220 kV Singhwal 

16.5

3.56 Capitalized 22-23 



107 220kV Mohali 
116 220kV Pakhowal 

133 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 21-22 

Capitalized 21-22 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 
Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 22-23 

Capitalized 21-22 

Capitalized 22-23 

8.91 
7.59 

220 kV 8.07 

|134 220 kV 7.36 
13.00 220 kV 

220 kV Rajpura Kohara 
220 kV Addl. TFs 

140 Kot Kapura-1 

141 132kV Bilaspur 
132 kV Nawanshahar 

143 132 kV Kapurthala 

136 

138 25.0 
139 37.14 

3.48 

2.58 
142 2.91 

5.35 
147 IGC Bathinda 2.46 

153 GT Road Amritsar 
GT Road Amritsar 
Format T-20 page 135 

At Sr. no. 3 "Number of bays" 
The number of 66 kV bays (installed within 220 kV or 400 kV substation 

of PSTCL) has not been included, whereas the O&M of these bays is done 

PSTCL 
From T-22, Transmission capacity for 2022-23 Page 139 
Against Mundra UMPP, capacity allocation to Punjab is shown as 475 

16.87 
5.99 

11. 

12. 

a) 
MW. However, the actual capacity being supplied is not 475 but some lower 
figure on account of commercial dispute. The present position for 2022-23 may 
be obtained and adopted in the column at page 139. 
b)In the table given at page 139 (PSTCL petition) the following data may 

be cross checked/ verified from PSPCL. 

Parbati-I NHPL 79.04 
Subsnsri NHPC 15.81 
SECI Hybrid 800 

NTPC Solar 300 

SECI Solar 
SECI Wind 

30 

360 

13. At Page 166, from T40 the following power transformers failures have 

been listed. 

220 kV Substation 8 Nos. 2020-21 

|3 Nos 
132 kV Substation1 No. 2020-21 

4 Nos. 2021-22 

2021-22 

The details/ particulars of above power transformers which failed may 

be supplied by PSTCL 

PSEB ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION 


